capital facilities drawn from banks amounting to ` Nil (Previous year: ` 19.66 crores) are secured by hypothecation
of Captive Power Plant (CPP) and HFC134A plant situated at Dahej in the state of Gujarat.

	 (v) 	 Refer to note 40(c) for additions / adjustments on account of exchange differences during the year.
	 (vi) 	� Certain items of property, plant and equipment with written down value of ` 1.34 crores have been charged to the

standalone statement of profit and loss on account of damage due to cyclone / flood in the state of Tamil Nadu.
Reinstatement of the damaged assets is in progress. (Refer to note 40(g)).

	 (vii) 	Capital Work in Progress

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Opening Balance  2,128.95  1,617.04
Additions during the year  1,915.54  2,517.37
Less: Amounts capitalised during the year*  3,299.70  2,005.46
Closing Balance  744.79  2,128.95

		�  * The Company accounts for all capitalisation of property, plant and equipment through Capital Work in Progress
and therefore the movement in Capital Work in Progress is the difference between closing and opening balance of
Capital Work in Progress as adjusted for additions in property, plant and equipment.

260

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

3	 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS (CWIP)
	 (i) 	 Ageing of capital work-in-progress :

Amount in CWIP for a period of
Less than

1 year
1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years More than

3 years
 Total

Projects in progress
As at March 31, 2024  616.57  118.97  5.14  4.11  744.79
As at March 31, 2023  1,859.52  218.01  43.92  7.50  2,128.95

	 (ii) 	� CWIP completion schedule for capital work-in-progress whose completion is overdue or has
exceeded its cost compared to its original plan :

As at March 31, 2024
To be completed in

Less than
1 year

1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years More than
3 years

Projects in progress
Backward Integration plant for
fluorocarbon refrigerant gases

 341.19  -   -   -

Project for electrical Line Connection  36.00
Others *  76.17  -   -   -

 453.36  -   -   -

As at March 31, 2023
To be completed in

Less than
1 year

1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years More than
3 years

Projects in progress
Integrated facility for development of PTFE  453.03  -   -   -
Thermal oxidation facility  108.39  -   -   -
Pharma intermediates plant  223.32  -   -   -
Dedicated facilities to produce
agrochemicals intermediates

 115.22  -   -   -

Capacity enhancement of TCF value chain  83.97  -   -   -
Others *  110.03  5.40  -   -

 1,093.96  5.40  -   -
		  * Comprise projects not considered material at an individual level.
		  Also refer note no. 2 (vii)

Annual

[…]

Sterling (GBP). The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

	� The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk at the end of the reporting
periods expressed in ` are as follows:

Assets Liabilities Net Assets / (Liabilities)
As at

March 31,
2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023
USD  798.65  688.63  3,670.38  3,280.49  (2,871.73)  (2,591.86)
EUR  90.91  285.40  428.44  592.77  (337.53)  (307.37)
JPY  -   -   10.65  10.70  (10.65)  (10.70)
GBP  2.18  5.25  0.30  5.63  1.88  (0.38)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EUR, JPY and GBP exchange rates.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the
relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign
currency rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on profit / (loss) *
USD  7.33  (7.33)  9.59  (9.59)
EUR  1.09  (1.09)  (0.91)  0.91
JPY  0.11  (0.11)  0.11  (0.11)
GBP  (0.02)  0.02  0.00  (0.00)

	� * Includes sensitivity on long-term foreign currency monetary items on which Para D13 AA of Ind AS 101 has been applied.
Accordingly, the exchange loss/ (gain) arising on long term foreign currency monetary items relating to acquisition of
depreciable assets will be added to/ deleted from the cost of such assets/ capital work in progress and will be depreciated
over the balance useful life of assets.

312

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on equity (Other Comprehensive Income)
USD  21.38  (21.38)  16.32  (16.32)
EUR  2.30  (2.30)  3.98  (3.98)

	 Foreign exchange derivative and non-derivative financial instruments
	� The Company uses derivative as well as non-derivative financial instruments for hedging financial risks

that arise from its commercial business or financing activities. The Company’s Corporate Treasury team
manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a period of
1 to 36 months for hedges of forecasted sales, purchases, loans and liabilities and capital expenditures.
When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms
of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions the

[…]

� The following table details the foreign currency derivative contracts outstanding at the end of the
reporting period:

Maturity
Outstanding
Contracts*

No of Deals Contract Value of
Foreign Currency

(In Millions)

Up to 12 months
Nominal Amount*

(` Crores)

More than 12
months

Nominal Amount*
(` Crores)

As at
March

31, 2024

As at
March

31, 2023

As at
March

31, 2024

As at
March

31, 2023

As at
March

31, 2024

As at
March

31, 2023

As at
March

31, 2024

As at
March

31, 2023
USD / INR Sell
forward

 234  278  668.20  633.00  2,517.66  2,643.59  3,204.48  2,596.61

EUR / USD Sell
forward

 -   3  -   4.50  -   39.70  -   -

EUR / INR Sell
forward

 -   1  -   20.00  -   202.77  -   -

	 * Computed using average forward contract rates

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the
relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding forward exchange contracts as
tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in forward rates. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Annual
Report 2023-24

313

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS
STATU

TO
RY REPO

RTS
CO

RPO
RATE O

VERVIEW

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on profit / (loss) for the
year
USD  1.84  (1.84)  2.63  (2.63)
EUR  -   -   0.40  (0.40)
Impact on equity (Other
Comprehensive Income)
USD  54.97  (54.97)  50.67  (50.67)
EUR  -   -   1.80  (1.80)

B.	 Interest Rate Risk Management
Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s
net income or financial position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and
expenses resulting from interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating
interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings. The Company enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified